

No. 21-0547

In The Supreme Court of Texas

RAHUL K. NATH, M.D.,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL & BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON
No. 14-19-00967-CV & No. 14-20-00231-CV

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

VINSON & ELKINS LLP
Stacey Neumann Vu
State Bar No. 24047047
svu@velaw.com
Catherine Bukowski Smith
State Bar No. 03319970
csmith@velaw.com
Brooke A. Noble
State Bar No. 24110166
bnoble@velaw.com
1001 Fannin Street
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 758-2542
Facsimile: (713) 615-5912

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
Jamila S. Mensah
State Bar No. 24055963
jamila.mensah@nortonrosefulbright.com
Joy M. Soloway
State Bar No. 18838700
joy.soloway@nortonrosefulbright.com
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010-3095
Telephone: (713) 651-5151
Facsimile: (713) 651-5246

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT BAYLOR
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xiv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	xvii
RECORD REFERENCES	xx
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Following Years of Litigation and Stonewalling, the Trial Court Sanctions Nath.....	4
II. Nath’s First Appeal to the Fourteenth Court of Appeals	6
III. <i>Nath I</i> and Remand Guidance	7
IV. Following the First Remand, Nath’s Stonewalling Resumes	8
V. <i>Nath II</i> and Remand Guidance	9
VI. Proceedings on Second Remand	11
A. Nath Again Resumes His Vexatious Habits	11
B. Nath Candidly Tells the Trial Court He Is Not Entitled to a Jury Trial, While Demanding One Anyway	12
C. Nath Thinks He Has One More Rabbit to Pull Out of His Hat—a TCPA Motion to Dismiss	13
D. After a Day-Long Hearing, During Which the Trial Court Hears Substantial Evidence, Judgment Is Entered	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Nath Is Not Entitled to a Case-Ending Order	19
II. Judges, Not Juries, Determine the Amount of Compensatory Sanctions	22
A. Nath Is Barred From Re-Urging His Alleged Right to a Jury Trial	22

B.	Under <i>Brantley</i> , Nath Is Not Entitled a Jury Trial.....	24
1.	<i>Brantley</i> Is Controlling	24
2.	Nath’s Efforts to Marginalize <i>Brantley</i> Fail.....	27
3.	Lower Courts Addressing Sanction Awards Have Appropriately Followed <i>Brantley</i> , Leaving Nath to Rely on Non-Sanctions Cases.....	29
C.	Nath’s Effort to Distinguish <i>Cire</i> Fails.....	31
D.	Nath’s Case Trilogy Does Not Support His Jury Trial Argument	31
E.	Nath’s Last Gasp Arguments Are Baseless	32
III.	Nath’s TCPA Motion Was Properly Denied.....	34
A.	Nath’s TCPA Motion Was Outside the Scope of the Remand	34
B.	The TCPA Is Inapplicable	38
C.	Sanctions Motions Do Not Qualify as “Legal Actions”	40
1.	This Case Does Not Present this Issue	40
2.	The Better-Reasoned Cases Correctly Decided that Motions for Sanctions Are Not “Legal Actions”	41
3.	That Respondents Filed their Sanctions Motions After Summary Judgment Was Granted Makes No Difference to Whether the Motions Are “Legal Actions”	42
4.	Nath’s TCPA Motion Was Extraordinarily Untimely	43
D.	Respondents Met Their TCPA Burden.....	44
1.	Respondents Presented Evidence	44
2.	Respondents Were Not Required to Present Evidence Regarding <i>TransAmerican</i> or <i>Low Factor</i> (n).....	44
IV.	Respondents Met Their Remand Burdens.....	46
A.	Non-Conclusory Evidence Established That Respondents Did Not Cause the Awarded Fees.....	46

B.	Respondents’ Minimal Redactions Do Not Render Their Evidence Insufficient	50
C.	If Considered, Although Not Preserved, the Trial Court Correctly Excluded Evidence About Whether Nath Was the True Offender.....	54
V.	The Conditional Fee Award to the Hospital Is Proper.....	58
A.	Conditional Appellate Fees Were Tried by Consent	58
B.	The Conditional Appellate Fee Awards Do Not Exceed the Scope of the Remand	59
C.	Legally Sufficient Evidence Supports the Conditional Appellate Fee Award, As Remitted	60
	PRAYER.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COMPLIANCE.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Kinser</i> , 600 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2020, pet. denied).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Bellefonte Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 704 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. 1986)	19, 20
<i>Bocquet v. Herring</i> , 972 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1998).....	24
<i>Braden v. Downey</i> , 811 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1991)	57
<i>Brantley v. Etter</i> , 662 S.W.2d 752 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1983), <i>writ ref'd n.r.e.</i> 677 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1984) (per curiam)	24, 25
<i>Brantley v. Etter</i> , 677 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1984) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. Goodmark Corp.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. 2003)	22, 55
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 887 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Cantu v. Comm'n for Law. Discipline</i> , No. 13-16-00332-CV, 2020 WL 7064806 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Dec. 3, 2020, no pet. h.) (mem. op.)	30
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Blackmon</i> , 841 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1992)	57
<i>City of Garland v. Dall. Morning News</i> , 22 S.W.3d 351 (Tex. 2000).....	24
<i>Cire v. Cummings</i> , 134 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2004)	31, 32, 33

<i>Creative Oil & Gas, LLC v. Lona Hills Ranch, LLC</i> , 591 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2019)	42
<i>Erikson v. Renda</i> , 590 S.W.3d 557 (Tex. 2019)	47
<i>Greene v. Young</i> , 174 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied).....	59
<i>Guillory v. Boykins</i> , 442 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, no pet.).....	59
<i>Guitar Holding Co., L.P. v. Hudspeth Cnty. Underground Water Conservation Dist. No. 1</i> , 263 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Hawxhurst v. Austin’s Boat Tours</i> , 550 S.W.3d 220 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, no pet.).....	41
<i>Heritage Gulf Coast Props., Ltd. v. Sandalwood Apartments, Inc.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.)	58
<i>Holloway v. Fifth Court of Appeals</i> , 767 S.W.2d 680 (Tex. 1989) (orig. proceeding)	20
<i>Hudson v. Wakefield</i> , 711 S.W.2d 628 (Tex. 1986)	xv, 34, 35, 54
<i>In re Henry</i> , 388 S.W.3d 719 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, mand. and pet. denied).....	35, 36, 55
<i>In re Kristina S.</i> , No. 14-10-00955-CV, 2010 WL 4293122 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Oct. 28, 2010, no pet.) (mem. op.)	60
<i>In re United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 521 S.W.3d 920 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, mand. denied) (orig. proceeding).....	55

<i>Johnson-Todd v. Morgan</i> , No. 09-17-00194, 2018 WL 6684562 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Dec. 20, 2018, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	xv, 34, 35, 37, 37
<i>KB Home Lone Star Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 629 S.W.3d 649 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2021, no pet.)	41, 42
<i>Lane Bank Equip. Co. v. Smith S. Equip. Co.</i> , 10 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. 2000).....	28, 43
<i>Li v. Pemberton Park Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 631 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. 2021) (per curiam)	24
<i>Loeffler v. Lytle Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 331 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2006, pet. denied).....	60
<i>Low v. Henry</i> , 221 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mansfield v. Mansfield</i> , No. 04-18-00551-CV, 2019 WL 6138984 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 20, 2019, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	59
<i>Melasky v. Warner</i> , No. 09-11-00447-CV, 2012 WL 5960310 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Nov. 29, 2012, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	30
<i>Meyers v. 8007 Burnet Holdings, LLC</i> , 600 S.W.3d 412 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, pet. denied).....	30
<i>Miller v. Bank One, Tex., N.A.</i> , No. 05-99-01689-CV, 2001 WL 333617 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 6, 2001, no pet.) (not designated for publication)	xv, 30
<i>Montelongo v. Abrea</i> , 622 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. 2021)	39
<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 375 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012), <i>rev’d</i> , 446 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014)	x, 6, 7
<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 576 S.W.3d 728 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016), <i>rev’d</i> , 576 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. 2019) (per curiam)	2, 9
<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 576 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. 2019) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , No. 14-19-00967; No. 14-20-00231, 2021 WL 451041 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Feb. 9, 2021) (subst. mem. op.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neely v. Comm’n for Law. Discipline</i> , 976 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, no pet.).....	xv, 30
<i>Patel v. Patel</i> , No. 14-18-00771-CV, 2020 WL 2120313 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 5, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Petrello v. Prucka</i> , 415 S.W.3d 420 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	53
<i>Phillips v. Bramlett</i> , 407 S.W.3d 229 (Tex. 2013)	34
<i>Pisharodi v. Columbia Valley Healthcare Sys., L.P.</i> , 622 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2020, no pet.).....	30
<i>Pressley v. Casar</i> , 567 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2019) (per curiam)	43
<i>Ramos v. Richardson</i> , 228 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2007) (per curiam)	xvii, 54
<i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. 03-18-00617-CV, 2019 WL 3756485 (Tex. App.—Austin, Aug. 9, 2019, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	34
<i>Riley v. Caridas</i> , No. 01-19-00114-CV, 2020 WL 7702183 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 29, 2020, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	30
<i>Rohrmoos Venture v. UTSW DVA Healthcare, LLP</i> , 578 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Scott Pelley P.C. v. Wynne</i> , 578 S.W.3d 694 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2019, no pet.)	xv, 22, 34
<i>Sentinel Integrity Sols., Inc. v. Mistras Grp., Inc.</i> , 414 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	53
<i>Shaw v. Lemon</i> , 427 S.W.3d 536 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. denied).....	58
<i>TransAmerican Nat. Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991)	xvi, 44, 45, 45, 57
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Crump</i> , 330 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2010)	24
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Trevino Ruiz</i> , 611 S.W.3d 24 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2020, no pet.)	38
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Villa</i> , 299 S.W.3d 92 (Tex. 2009).....	53
<i>Wein v. Sherman</i> , No. 03-10-00494-CV, 2013 WL 4516013 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 23, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	60
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Murphy</i> , 458 S.W.3d 912 (Tex. 2015)	58

Rules and Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.001(1).....	45
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.001(3).....	45
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.002.....	58
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.002(a)	45
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.002(b).....	26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 18.001(b).....	53
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(6).....	41

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(6)(A)	42
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.003(b).....	43
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.005(c)	44
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 125.....	30
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a).....	24
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(i).....	52
TEX. R. APP. P. 53.4	xviii
TEX. R. APP. P. 55.2(f)	xviii, 54
TEX. R. APP. P. 60.2	20
TEX. R. CIV. P. 13.....	26
TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.....	29
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(i)	21
TEX. R. CIV. P. 215.....	31, 32
Other Authorities	
Acts 2011, 82nd Leg. R.S., ch. 341	38
Act of May 17, 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., ch. 378, §§ 1-12, 2019 Tex. Gen. Laws 684, 684-87.....	34
